

مرفق نموذج الإفصاح:

مصرف قطر الاسلامي (المصرف) يفصح عن بياناته المالية للربع الثالث من عام 2025

أفصح مصرف قطر الاسلامي (المصرف) عن بياناته المالية المراجعة لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 2025/09/30، حيث بلغ صافي الربح 3,455.1 مليون ريال قطري مقابل صافي الربح 3,265.0 مليون ريال قطري لنفس الفترة من العام الذي سبقه.

كما بلغ العائد على السهم 1.46 ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 30 سبتمبر 2025 مقابل العائد على السهم 1.38 ريال قطري لنفس الفترة من العام الذي سبقه.

*ملحوظة: صافي الربح غير متضمن لحقوق الاقلية.

Disclosure Form:

QATAR ISLAMIC BANK (QIB) DISCLOSES ITS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE 3RD QUARTER OF 2025

QATAR ISLAMIC BANK (QIB) disclosed its reviewed financial statements for the nine months period ended on 30/09/2025. The statement shows that the net profit is QR 3,455.1 million compared to net profit amounting to QR 3,265.0 million for the same period of the previous year.

Earnings per Share (EPS) amounted to QAR 1.46 for the nine months period ended 30 September 2025 compared to EPS amounted to QAR 1.38 for the same period of the previous year.

* Net profit does not include minority rights.

نمو أرباح المصرف بنسبة ٥,٨% لتصل إلى ٣,٤٥٥ مليون ريال قطري عن فترة التسعة أشهر

المنتھية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥

بلغت قيمة الأصول الإجمالية ٢١٥ مليار ريال قطري

أعلن مصرف قطر الإسلامي "المصرف" عن نتائج فترة التسعة أشهر المنتھية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ حيث بلغت الأرباح الصافية العائدة للمساهمين في المصرف ٣,٤٥٥ مليون ريال قطري عن فترة التسعة أشهر المنتھية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥، بنسبة زيادة ٥,٨% مقارنة بنفس الفترة من عام ٢٠٢٤.

وبلغ العائد على السهم الأساسي ١,٤٦ ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتھية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ مقارنة بـ ١,٣٨ ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتھية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٤.

في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥، بلغ إجمالي موجودات المصرف ٢١٤,٧ مليار ريال قطري بنسبة نمو ٦,٩% مقارنة بـ ٢٠٠,٨ مليار ريال قطري كما في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤ ونمو بنسبة ٨,٧% مقارنة بـ ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٤. وقد كانت أنشطة التمويل والاستثمار هي المحرك الرئيسي لنمو الموجودات، حيث بلغت موجودات التمويل ١٣١,٩ مليار ريال قطري كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ محققة نمواً بنسبة ٥,٣% مقارنة مع ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤ ونمواً بنسبة ٣,٣% مقارنة مع سبتمبر ٢٠٢٤. كما بلغت الإستثمارات المالية ٦٠ مليار ريال قطري كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ بنسبة زيادة وقدرها ١٣,٢% مقارنة مع ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤ ونمواً بنسبة ١٩,٣% مقارنة مع سبتمبر ٢٠٢٤. وبلغت ودائع العملاء ١٣٣,٨ مليار ريال قطري كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ مسجلة نمواً بنسبة ٧,١% مقارنة مع ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤ ونمواً بنسبة ٥,٩% مقارنة مع سبتمبر ٢٠٢٤. كما بلغت نسبة التمويل إلى الودائع ٩٨,٦% كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ والتي تعتبر من أفضل المعدلات بين البنوك في قطر وتعكس المركز القوي والمستقر للسيولة لدى المصرف.

كما بلغ إجمالي الدخل عن فترة التسعة أشهر المنتھية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ مبلغ ٨,٥٤١ مليون ر.ق. وقد بلغ صافي دخل أنشطة التمويل والاستثمار ٧,٧٥٣ مليون ر.ق. لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتھية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥.

بلغ إجمالي المصاريف التشغيلية ٨٠٢,٩ مليون ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتھية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ وقد تمكّن المصرف من خلال الإحتواء الفعال للتكاليف من خفض نسبة التكلفة إلى الدخل إلى ١٦,٠% والتي ما زالت الأدنى في القطاع المصرفي القطري.

كما تمكن المصرف من الإحتفاظ بنسبة التمويل المتعثر من إجمالي التمويل عند ١,٧٨%، والتي تعتبر من أدنى المعدلات في المجال المصرفي مما يعكس جودة المحفظة التمويلية للمصرف والإطار الفعال لإدارة المخاطر. ويواصل المصرف إتباع سياسته المتحفظة بتكوين مخصصات إحترازية لإنخفاض قيمة موجودات التمويل وموجودات أخرى ومخصصات أخرى مع الإحتفاظ بنسبة جيدة لتغطية الموجودات التمويلية المتعثرة عند ٩٥,٠% كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥.

وبلغ إجمالي حقوق المساهمين ٢٨,٤ مليار ر.ق. كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ بنسبة نمو ٤,٧% مقارنة بـ ٢٧,٢ مليار ر.ق. كما في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤ وبزيادة بنسبة ٨% مقارنة بـ ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٤. كما بلغت النسبة الإجمالية لكفاية رأس المال ٢٢,٢% كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ وفقاً للمتطلبات الجديدة من مصرف قطر المركزي وأعلى من الحد الأدنى للنسبة الإشرافية المحددة من قبل مصرف قطر المركزي ومقررات لجنة بازل.

وتجدر الإشارة إلى أنه في يونيو ٢٠٢٥، قامت وكالة التصنيف الائتماني العالمية "فيتش" بتأكيد التصنيف الائتماني للمصرف عند "A" مع نظرة مستقبلية مستقرة. وفي يونيو ٢٠٢٥ أكدت وكالة موديز لخدمات المستثمرين (موديز) تصنيف الودائع طويلة الأجل للمصرف عند "A١" مع نظرة مستقبلية مستقرة. وفي مارس ٢٠٢٥ أكدت شركة كاييبتال إنتليجنس (CI) تصنيف المصرف طويل الأجل (LTCR) إلى تصنيف "AA-" مع نظرة مستقبلية مستقرة.

في الربع الثالث من عام ٢٠٢٥، واصل المصرف أداءه القوي وترسيخ ريادته في القطاع المصرفي، محققاً سلسلة من الجوائز المرموقة التي تعكس التزامه المستمر بالتميز.

حقق المصرف إنجازاً جديداً بفوزه بـ ١٧ جائزة مرموقة من جوائز غلوبال فاينانس للبنوك في المجالات الرقمية والذكاء الاصطناعي والابتكار لعام ٢٠٢٥، معززاً ريادته في مجال الابتكار والرقمنة. وشملت الجوائز فئات عالمية وإقليمية ومحلية، تشمل خدمات الشركات، وخدمات الأفراد، والذكاء الاصطناعي، والابتكار، مما يؤكد قيادة المصرف ومكانته المرموقة في القطاع المصرفي عالمياً.

وفي السياق ذاته، تم اختيار السيد باسل جمال، الرئيس التنفيذي لمجموعة المصرف، ضمن قائمة قادة الاستدامة لمجلة فوربس الشرق الأوسط، مما يؤكد على التزام المصرف الراسخ بالمعايير البيئية والاجتماعية والحوكمة ومبادراته المبتكرة، وعلى دوره المؤثر في تعزيز التأثير الإيجابي والممارسات المستدامة.

وتأتي هذه الجوائز استكمالاً لمسيرة الإنجازات التي حصدها المصرف خلال النصف الأول من العام، بما في ذلك جائزة أفضل بنك إسلامي في الشرق الأوسط من مجلة ذا بانكر، التابعة لمجموعة فاينانشال تايمز العالمية، وجائزتي أفضل بنك إسلامي في قطر وأفضل بنك رقمي للمؤسسات الصغيرة والمتوسطة في قطر ضمن جوائز يورو موني للتميز لعام ٢٠٢٥. كما نال المصرف جائزتي أفضل إنجازات القيادة لرئيس تنفيذي في قطر وأفضل بنك من حيث الإدارة في قطر من ذا آسيان بانكر، بالإضافة إلى جائزتي أفضل مصرفي إسلامي في منطقة الشرق الأوسط وشمال أفريقيا وأفضل بنك للمعاملات الدولية في قطر من MEED.

QIB Profit grows by 5.8% to reach QAR 3,455 Million for the nine months' period ended 30 September 2025

Total Assets reach QAR 215 Billion

Qatar Islamic Bank (QIB), Qatar's leading Islamic Bank, has announced the results for the nine months' period ended 30 September 2025. Net Profit attributable to the Shareholders of the Bank amounted to QAR 3,455 Million for the nine months' period ended 30 September 2025 representing a growth of 5.8% over the same period in 2024.

Basic earnings per share for the nine months period ended 30 September 2025 is QAR 1.46 compared to QAR 1.38 for the nine months period ended 30 September 2024.

Total Assets of the Bank as at 30 September 2025 stands at QAR 214.7 Billion representing a growth of 6.9% compared to QAR 200.8 Billion as at 31 December 2024 and up by 8.7% compared to 30 September 2024. Financing and investing activities were the primary drivers for the asset growth. Financing assets as at 30 September 2025 reached QAR 131.9 Billion, having grown by 5.3% compared to December 2024 and up by 3.3% compared to September 2024. Investment Securities registered a strong growth to reach QAR 60 Billion as at 30 September 2025, up by 13.2% against December 2024 and a growth of 19.3% compared to September 2024. Customer Deposits stand at QAR 133.8 Billion as at 30 September 2025 registering a growth of 7.1% compared to December 2024 and up by 5.9% compared to September 2024. Finance to Deposit Ratio of the Bank was 98.6% as at 30 September 2025, which is one of the best among its peer banks in Qatar reflecting the Bank's strong and stable liquidity position.

Total Income for the nine months' period ended 30 September 2025 reached QAR 8,541 Million. Net income from financing and investing activities stand at QAR 7,753 Million for the nine months' period ended 30 September 2025.

Total Operating Expenses for the nine months' period ended 30 September 2025 was QAR 802.9 Million. Efficient cost containment enabled the Bank to bring down the cost to income ratio to 16.0% which continues to be the lowest in the Qatari Banking sector.

QIB was able to manage the ratio of non-performing financing assets to total financing assets at 1.78%, one of the lowest in the industry, reflecting the quality of the Bank's financing assets portfolio and its effective risk management framework. QIB continues to pursue the conservative impairment policy by building precautionary impairment charge for financing assets, other assets and other provisions and maintain a healthy coverage ratio for non-performing financing assets to 95.0% as at 30 September 2025.

Total Shareholders' Equity of the Bank as at 30 September 2025 stands at QAR 28.4 Billion representing a growth of 4.7% compared to QAR 27.2 Billion as at 31 December 2024 and up by 8.0% compared to 30 September 2024. Total Capital adequacy of the Bank as per the new guidelines of QCB is 22.2% as at 30 September 2025, higher than the minimum regulatory requirements prescribed by Qatar Central Bank and Basel Committee.

In June 2025, Fitch Ratings affirmed QIB credit rating at 'A' with a stable outlook. In June 2025 Moody's Investors Service, ("Moody's") affirmed the Long-term deposit ratings at 'A1' with a stable outlook. In March 2025, Capital Intelligence Ratings (CI) has affirmed the Bank's Long-term rating to 'AA-' with a stable outlook.

In the third quarter of 2025, QIB continued to demonstrate strong performance and leadership in the banking sector, earning multiple awards that reflect its ongoing commitment to excellence.

The Bank has achieved a new milestone by winning **17 prestigious accolades** at **Global Finance's 2025 Digital Bank, AI & Innovation Awards** reinforcing its leadership in innovation and digitization. The recognition spanned across **Corporate, Consumer, AI, and Innovation Global, Regional and Local categories**, highlighting QIB's leadership and prominent position within the banking sector globally.

In parallel, QIB Group CEO Mr. Bassel Gamal was featured among **Forbes Middle East's Sustainability Leaders 2025**, underscoring the bank's dedication to environmental management, robust ESG commitments, and innovative sustainability initiatives.

These accolades are a continuation of the Bank's numerous recognitions received in the first half of the year, including the **Islamic Bank of the Year in the Middle East** by **The Banker (Financial Times Group)**, **Qatar's Best Islamic Bank** and **Qatar's Best Digital Bank for SMEs** at the **Euromoney Awards for Excellence 2025**, **CEO Leadership Achievement for Qatar** and **Best Managed Bank in Qatar** at **The Asian Banker Leadership Achievement Awards 2025**, and **MENA Islamic Banker of the Year** for the **Group CEO** and **Best Bank for Cross-Border Transactions** by **MEED**.

نموذج الإفصاح عن بيانات مالية
(بنوك)

إسم البنك: مصرف قطر الإسلامي

الربع الأول	الربع الثاني	الربع الثالث	سنة مالية
		✓	

الفترة المالية من ٢٠٢٥/٠١/٠١ إلى ٢٠٢٥/٠٩/٣٠

بيانات البنك في نهاية الفترة المالية المعلنة:

رأس مال البنك المصدر و المدفوع : ٢,٣٦٢,٩٣٢,٠٠٠ ريال قطري

عدد الأسهم: ٢,٣٦٢,٩٣٢,٠٠٠ سهم

عدد أسهم الخزينة و تاريخ شرائها: لا يوجد

مساهمات أعضاء مجلس الإدارة و المديرين التنفيذيين			
الإسم	المنصب	نسبة المساهمة	التغير عن الفترة المقابلة
الشيخ جاسم بن حمد بن جاسم بن جبر آل ثاني (يمثل شركة المرقاب كابيتال)	رئيس مجلس الادارة	٤,٥٦ %	-
السيد/ عبد اللطيف بن عبدالله آل محمود (يمثل دار الشرق للطباعة و النشر و التوزيع)	نائب رئيس مجلس الادارة	٠,١٤ %	-
السيد/ محمد بن عيسى المهندي	نائب رئيس مجلس الادارة	٠,١١ %	-
السيد/ عبدالرحمن عبدالله آل عبدالغني	عضو مجلس الادارة	٠,١١ %	-
السيد/ منصور محمد عبدالفتاح المصلح	عضو مجلس الادارة	٠,١٦ %	-
السيد/ عبدالله سعيد العيدة* (يمثل شركة الزبارة للاستثمار العقاري)	عضو مجلس الادارة	٠,١١ %	-
السيد/ ناصر راشد سريع الكعبي (يمثل مجموعة آل سريع القابضة)	عضو مجلس الادارة	٠,١١ %	-
الشيخ/ خليفة بن ثاني بن عبدالله آل ثاني (ويمثل شركة النماء لأعمال الصيانة والخدمات)	عضو مجلس الادارة	٠,٤٩ %	-
الشيخ/ جاسم فيصل قاسم فيصل آل ثاني (ويمثل شركة الفيصل الدولية للاستثمار)	عضو مجلس الادارة	٠,١١ %	-
السيد/ ناصر عبد الله سعد آل محمود ال شريف	(عضو مستقل)	-	-
الشيخة/ هنوف ثاني فيصل ثاني آل ثاني*	(عضو مستقل)	-	-

* استقالت في أبريل ٢٠٢٥ .

البيانات المالية التي تخص السنة المالية المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥			
النمو	بآلاف الريالات القطرية		البيان
	الفترة السابقة المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٤	الفترة الحالية المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥	
٧,٧%	٧,٨٣٢,٢٤٤	٨,٤٣٥,٣١١	نقد وودائع لدى بنوك مركزية
٣,٣%	١٢٧,٧٢٣,٤٧٦	١٣١,٨٩٥,٤١٥	موجودات تمويل
١٩,٣%	٥٠,٢٩٩,٦٢٠	٦٠,٠١٣,٨٩٣	إستثمارات مالية
٨,٧%	١٩٧,٥٤٤,٨٠١	٢١٤,٦٨٧,٧٠٦	إجمالي الموجودات
١٣,٦%	٢٣,٨٤٩,٢٩٣	٢٧,١٠٤,٥٠٣	حسابات البنوك
٥,٩%	١٢٦,٤١٢,٩٤١	١٣٣,٨٣٥,٢٦٥	إجمالي قيمة ودائع العملاء
٩,٢%	٢,٥٦١,٧٩٨	٢,٧٩٦,٢١٣	مطلوبات أخرى
٠,٠%	٢,٣٦٢,٩٣٢	٢,٣٦٢,٩٣٢	رأس المال المدفوع
٨,٠%	٢٦,٣٣٨,٣٧٩	٢٨,٤٣٥,٣٥٥	إجمالي الحقوق العائدة للمساهمين في البنك
(٤,٦%)	٦٠٧,٨٦٣	٥٧٩,٦٥٣	حقوق غير مسيطر عليها
(٣,٣%)	٧,٠٨١,٠٥٧	٦,٨٤٦,٠١٠	صافي إيرادات أنشطة التمويل
٥,٨%	٣,٢٦٥,٠٣٧	٣,٤٥٥,٠٧٨	صافي الربح للفترة العائد إلى المساهمين في البنك
٣٢,١%	(١٢,٤١٠)	(١٦,٣٩٧)	صافي الربح (الخسارة) للفترة العائد إلى حقوق غير مسيطرة عليها
٥,٧%	٣,٢٥٢,٦٢٧	٣,٤٣٨,٦٨١	صافي الربح للفترة

النمو %	ريال قطري		
٥,٨%	١,٣٨	١,٤٦	نصيب السهم من صافي الأرباح
٧,٩%	١١,١٥	١٢,٠٣	القيمة الدفترية للسهم

الأحداث اللاحقة (بعد إنتهاء الفترة المالية):

لا يوجد

تعليق الإدارة على نشاط البنك خلال الفترة:

أعلن مصرف قطر الإسلامي "المصرف" عن نتائج فترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ حيث بلغت الأرباح الصافية العائدة للمساهمين في المصرف ٣,٤٥٥ مليون ريال قطري عن فترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥، بنسبة زيادة ٥,٨% مقارنة بنفس الفترة من عام ٢٠٢٤.

وبلغ العائد على السهم الأساسي ١,٤٦ ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ مقارنة بـ ١,٣٨ ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٤.

في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥، بلغ إجمالي موجودات المصرف ٢١٤,٧ مليار ريال قطري بنسبة نمو ٦,٩% مقارنة بـ ٢٠٠,٨ مليار ريال قطري كما في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤ ونمو بنسبة ٨,٧% مقارنة بـ ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٤. وقد كانت أنشطة التمويل والاستثمار هي المحرك الرئيسي لنمو الموجودات، حيث بلغت موجودات التمويل ١٣١,٩ مليار ريال قطري كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ محققاً نمواً بنسبة ٥,٣% مقارنة مع ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤ ونمواً بنسبة ٣,٣% مقارنة مع سبتمبر ٢٠٢٤. كما بلغت الاستثمارات المالية ٦٠ مليار ريال قطري كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ بنسبة زيادة وقدرها ١٣,٢% مقارنة مع ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤ ونمواً بنسبة ١٩,٣% مقارنة مع سبتمبر ٢٠٢٤. وبلغت ودائع العملاء ١٣٣,٨ مليار ريال قطري كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ مسجلة نمواً بنسبة ٧,١% مقارنة مع ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤ ونمواً بنسبة ٥,٩% مقارنة مع سبتمبر ٢٠٢٤. كما بلغت نسبة التمويل إلى الودائع ٩٨,٦% كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ والتي تعتبر من أفضل المعدلات بين البنوك في قطر وتعكس المركز القوي والمستقر للسيولة لدى المصرف.

كما بلغ إجمالي الدخل عن فترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ مبلغ ٨,٥٤١ مليون ر.ق. وقد بلغ صافي دخل أنشطة التمويل والاستثمار ٧,٧٥٣ مليون ر.ق. لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥.

بلغ إجمالي المصاريف التشغيلية ٨٠٢,٩ مليون ريال قطري لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ وقد تمكن المصرف من خلال الإحتواء الفعال للتكاليف من خفض نسبة التكلفة إلى الدخل إلى ١٦,٠% والتي ما زالت الأدنى في القطاع المصرفي القطري.

كما تمكن المصرف من الإحتفاظ بنسبة التمويل المتعثر من إجمالي التمويل عند ١,٧٨%، والتي تعتبر من أدنى المعدلات في المجال المصرفي مما يعكس جودة المحفظة التمويلية للمصرف والإطار الفعال لإدارة المخاطر. ويواصل المصرف إتباع سياسته المتحفظة بتكوين مخصصات احترازية لإنخفاض قيمة موجودات التمويل وموجودات أخرى ومخصصات أخرى مع الإحتفاظ بنسبة جيدة لتغطية الموجودات التمويلية المتعثرة عند ٩٥,٠% كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥.

وبلغ إجمالي حقوق المساهمين ٢٨,٤ مليار ر.ق. كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ بنسبة نمو ٤,٧% مقارنة بـ ٢٧,٢ مليار ر.ق. كما في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٤ وبزيادة بنسبة ٨% مقارنة بـ ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٤. كما بلغت النسبة الإجمالية لكفاية رأس المال ٢٢,٢% كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٥ وفقاً للمتطلبات الجديدة من مصرف قطر المركزي وأعلى من الحد الأدنى للنسبة الإشرافية المحددة من قبل مصرف قطر المركزي ومقررات لجنة بازل. وتجدر الإشارة إلى أنه في يونيو ٢٠٢٥، قامت وكالة التصنيف الائتماني العالمية "فيتش" بتأكيد التصنيف الائتماني للمصرف عند "A" مع نظرة مستقبلية مستقرة. وفي يونيو ٢٠٢٥ أكدت وكالة موديز لخدمات المستثمرين (موديز) تصنيف الودائع طويلة الأجل للمصرف عند "A1" مع نظرة مستقبلية مستقرة. وفي مارس ٢٠٢٥ أكدت شركة كابيتال إنتليجنس (CI) تصنيف المصرف طويل الأجل (LTCR) إلى تصنيف "AA-" مع نظرة مستقبلية مستقرة.

في الربع الثالث من عام ٢٠٢٥، واصل المصرف أدائه القوي وترسيخ ريادته في القطاع المصرفي، محققاً سلسلة من الجوائز المرموقة التي تعكس التزامه المستمر بالتميز.

حقق المصرف إنجازاً جديداً بفوزه بـ ١٧ جائزة مرموقة من جوائز غلوبال فاينانس للبنوك في المجالات الرقمية والذكاء الاصطناعي والابتكار لعام ٢٠٢٥، معززاً ريادته في مجال الابتكار والرقمنة. وشملت الجوائز فئات عالمية وإقليمية ومحلية، تشمل خدمات الشركات، وخدمات الأفراد، والذكاء الاصطناعي، والابتكار، مما يؤكد ريادة المصرف ومكانته المرموقة في القطاع المصرفي عالمياً.

وفي السياق ذاته، تم اختيار السيد باسل جمال، الرئيس التنفيذي لمجموعة المصرف، ضمن قائمة قادة الاستدامة لمجلة فوربس الشرق الأوسط، مما يؤكد على التزام المصرف الراسخ بالمعايير البيئية والاجتماعية والحوكمة ومبادراته المبتكرة، وعلى دوره المؤثر في تعزيز التأثير الإيجابي والممارسات المستدامة.

وتأتي هذه الجوائز استكمالاً لمسيرة الإنجازات التي حصدها المصرف خلال النصف الأول من العام، بما في ذلك جائزة أفضل بنك إسلامي في الشرق الأوسط من مجلة ذا بانكر، التابعة لمجموعة فاينانشال تايمز العالمية، وجائزتي أفضل بنك إسلامي في قطر وأفضل بنك رقمي للمؤسسات الصغيرة والمتوسطة في قطر ضمن جوائز يوروموني للتميز لعام ٢٠٢٥. كما نال المصرف جائزتي أفضل إنجازات القيادة لرئيس تنفيذي في قطر وأفضل بنك من حيث الإدارة في قطر من ذا آسيان بانكر، بالإضافة إلى جائزتي أفضل مصرفي إسلامي في منطقة الشرق الأوسط وشمال أفريقيا وأفضل بنك للمعاملات الدولية في قطر من MEED.

تعهد بصحة البيانات:

أتعهد أنا باسل جمال، الرئيس التنفيذي للمجموعة (المخول بالتوقيع على البيانات المالية) بصحة كافة البيانات الواردة أعلاه والتي تمثل الأداء المالي للبنك خلال الفترة من ٢٠٢٥/٠١/٠١ إلى ٢٠٢٥/٠٩/٣٠ ولا تعتبر تلك البيانات بديلاً عن القوائم المالية للشركة و الإيضاحات المتممة لها.

**Financial Disclosure Form
(For Banks)**

Company Name: **Qatar Islamic bank**

1 st Quarter	2 nd Quarter	3 rd Quarter	Financial Year
		✓	

Bank's Financials at the End of the Disclosed Financial Period: **01/01/2025** To **30/09/2025**

Issued & Paid-up Company's Capital: **QAR 2,362,932,000**

Number of Shares: **2,362,932,000** Shares

Number of Treasury Shares & Date of their Purchase: **N/ A**

Shares of Board Members & Executive Managers:			
Name	Position	Share Percentage	Change over Corresponding Period
Sheikh/ Jassim Bin Hamad Bin Jassim Bin Jaber Al Thani (Representing AL-Mirqab Capital)	Chairman	4.56%	-
Mr. Abdullatif Bin Abdulla Al Mahmmoud (Representing Dar Al Sharq Group)	Vice-Chairman	0.14%	-
Mr. Mohamed Bin Issa Al Mohanadi	Vice-Chairman	0.11%	-
Mr. Abdul Rahman Abdulla Abdul Ghani	Board member	0.11%	-
Mr. Mansour Al Musleh	Board member	0.16%	-
Mr. Abdulla Bin Saeed Al Eidah (Representing Al-Zubarah Real Estate Investment Co,)	Board member	0.11%	-
Mr. Nasser Rashid S, Al-Kaabi (Representing Sraiya Trading Group)	Board member	0.11%	-
Sheikh/ Khalifa Bin Thani Bin Abdullah AL-Thani (representing Al-Namaa Co. for Maintenance and Services)	Board member	0.49%	-
Sheikh/ Jassim Faisal Qassim Thani Al Thani (Representing Al Faisal International for Investment)	Board member	0.11%	-
Mr. Nasser Abdullah Saad Al Mahmoud Al-Shareef	Independent Member	-	-
Sheikha/ Hanoof Thani Faisal Thani Al Thani*	Independent Member	-	-

**Resigned in April 2025.*

Financial statements: Ending 30 th September 2025			
	QAR Thousands		
Description	Current period Ending 30 th Sep 2025	Previous period Ending 30 th Sep 2024	Growth
Cash and balances with central banks	8,435,311	7,832,244	7.7%
Financing assets	131,895,415	127,723,476	3.3%
Financial Investment	60,013,893	50,299,620	19.3%
Total assets	214,687,706	197,544,801	8.7%
Due to banks	27,104,503	23,849,293	13.6%
Total Customer Deposits	133,835,265	126,412,941	5.9%
Other liabilities	2,796,213	2,561,798	9.2%
Paid up Share Capital	2,362,932	2,362,932	0.0%
Total equity attributable to shareholders of the bank	28,435,355	26,338,379	8.0%
Non-controlling interests	579,653	607,863	(4.6%)
Net income from financing activities	6,846,010	7,081,057	(3.3%)
Net profit for the period attributable to Shareholders of the Bank	3,455,078	3,265,037	5.8%
Net profit (Loss) for the period attributable to Non-controlling interests	(16,397)	(12,410)	32.1%
Net profit for the period	3,438,681	3,252,627	5.7%

	Qatari Riyal		Growth %
Earnings per share	1.46	1.38	5.8%
Book value per share	12.03	11.15	7.9%

Subsequent Events (After the End of the Financial Period): N/ A

Management comment on the bank activity during the period:

Qatar Islamic Bank (QIB), Qatar's leading Islamic Bank, has announced the results for the nine months' period ended 30 September 2025. Net Profit attributable to the Shareholders of the Bank amounted to QAR 3,455 Million for the nine months' period ended 30 September 2025 representing a growth of 5.8% over the same period in 2024.

Basic earnings per share for the nine months period ended 30 September 2025 is QAR 1.46 compared to QAR 1.38 for the nine months period ended 30 September 2024.

Total Assets of the Bank as at 30 September 2025 stands at QAR 214.7 Billion representing a growth of 6.9% compared to QAR 200.8 Billion as at 31 December 2024 and up by 8.7% compared to 30 September 2024. Financing and investing activities were the primary drivers for the asset growth. Financing assets as at 30 September 2025 reached QAR 131.9 Billion, having grown by 5.3% compared to December 2024 and up by 3.3% compared to September 2024. Investment Securities registered a strong growth to reach QAR 60 Billion as at 30 September 2025, up by 13.2% against December 2024 and a growth of 19.3% compared to September 2024. Customer Deposits stand at QAR 133.8 Billion as at 30 September 2025 registering a growth of 7.1% compared to December 2024 and up by 5.9% compared to September 2024. Finance to Deposit Ratio of the Bank was 98.6% as at 30 September 2025, which is one of the best among its peer banks in Qatar reflecting the Bank's strong and stable liquidity position.

Total Income for the nine months' period ended 30 September 2025 reached QAR 8,541 Million. Net income from financing and investing activities stand at QAR 7,753 Million for the nine months' period ended 30 September 2025.

Total Operating Expenses for the nine months' period ended 30 September 2025 was QAR 802.9 Million. Efficient cost containment enabled the Bank to bring down the cost to income ratio to 16.0% which continues to be the lowest in the Qatari Banking sector.

QIB was able to manage the ratio of non-performing financing assets to total financing assets at 1.78%, one of the lowest in the industry, reflecting the quality of the Bank's financing assets portfolio and its effective risk management framework. QIB continues to pursue the conservative impairment policy by building precautionary impairment charge for financing assets, other assets and other provisions and maintain a healthy coverage ratio for non-performing financing assets to 95.0% as at 30 September 2025.

Total Shareholders' Equity of the Bank as at 30 September 2025 stands at QAR 28.4 Billion representing a growth of 4.7% compared to QAR 27.2 Billion as at 31 December 2024 and up by 8.0% compared to 30 September 2024. Total Capital adequacy of the Bank as per the new guidelines of QCB is 22.2% as at 30 September 2025, higher than the minimum regulatory requirements prescribed by Qatar Central Bank and Basel Committee.

In June 2025, Fitch Ratings affirmed QIB credit rating at 'A' with a stable outlook. In June 2025 Moody's Investors Service, ("Moody's") affirmed the Long-term deposit ratings at 'A1' with a stable outlook. In March 2025, Capital Intelligence Ratings (CI) has affirmed the Bank's Long-term rating to 'AA-' with a stable outlook.

In the third quarter of 2025, QIB continued to demonstrate strong performance and leadership in the banking sector, earning multiple awards that reflect its ongoing commitment to excellence.

The Bank has achieved a new milestone by winning 17 prestigious accolades at Global Finance's 2025 Digital Bank, AI & Innovation Awards reinforcing its leadership in innovation and digitization. The recognition spanned across Corporate, Consumer, AI, and Innovation Global, Regional and Local categories, highlighting QIB's leadership and prominent position within the banking sector globally.

In parallel, QIB Group CEO Mr. Bassel Gamal was featured among Forbes Middle East's Sustainability Leaders 2025, underscoring the bank's dedication to environmental management, robust ESG commitments, and innovative sustainability initiatives.

These accolades are a continuation of the Bank's numerous recognitions received in the first half of the year, including the Islamic Bank of the Year in the Middle East by The Banker (Financial Times Group), Qatar's Best Islamic Bank and Qatar's Best Digital Bank for SMEs at the Euromoney Awards for Excellence 2025, CEO Leadership Achievement for Qatar and Best Managed Bank in Qatar at The Asian Banker Leadership Achievement Awards 2025, and MENA Islamic Banker of the Year for the Group CEO and Best Bank for Cross-Border Transactions by MEED.

Confirmation:

I, Bassel Gamal, Group Chief Executive Officer, authorized signatory on the financial statements, hereby confirm the correctness of all the above mentioned financial information which represents the bank's financial performance during the period from 01/01/2025 to 30/09/2025. The above financial information shouldn't be a substitute for financial statements of the bank and the notes which are complementary to the financial statements.